		Agenda Item No.	-1
DATE SUBMITTED	4/10/2024	COUNCIL ACTION	( )
		PUBLIC HEARING	Ò
SUBMITTED BY	Parks & Recreation	REQUIRED RESOLUTION	( )
DATE ACTION REQUIRED	4/17/2024	ORDINANCE 1 <sup>ST</sup> READING ORDINANCE 2 <sup>ND</sup> READING	( )
		CITY CLERK'S INITIALS	()

## IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT:	DISCUSS	SION/ACTION:				
	1.	APPROVE THE EVENT APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR THEIR LAW ENFORCEMENT RELAY RUN EVENT				
DEPARTMENT I	NVOLVED:	PARKS AND RECREATION				
BACKGROUND/	SUMMARY:					
use of the City of I are also requesting	mperial's Paseo as part of their a	men1 Relay Run has been an event the nt of Homeland Security's Border Pa Del Sol park site as a gathering local application for the City Council to al will be handling their own traffic con	trol division suition for the end	bmitted an event a of their Law enfor	opplication requesting the cement relay run. They	
Please see event application and details attached:						
FISCAL IMPA	CT: None			FINANCE INITIALS	UMS	
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: It is the department's recommendation for City Council to approve the event application submitted by the Department of Homeland Security for their Law Enforcement Relay Run			e	DEPT. INITIAL		
MANAGER'S REC		ON: Exprave		CITY MANAGER'S INITIALS	0 Hun	
MOTION:					7 210	
SECONDED: AYES: NAYES: ABSENT:		APPROVED () REJECTED () DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED () REFERRED TO:				



## City of Imperial SPECIAL EVENT APPLICATION

\_\_\_Application Fee

## PROPOSED SITE PLAN MUST BE INCLUDED WITH APPLICATION

Event Location: Paseo Del Sul	Park					
Event Name: I.V. Law Enforcement	Relay Run Da	ate(s) of Event (Day	vs/Dates): 5   11   2 4			
Set-Up Time: 8:00AM to 9:00AM	Program Time: 6'.00 At		Clean-Up Time: 11:00AM to 12:00 PM			
Group/Organization: U.S. BORDER	PATROL					
Contact Person: Angela Hernandez.	-Lencsak Alt	Alternate Contact Person: Fabian Garcia				
Address: 211 W. Aten Rd.		Address: 221 W. Atan Rd.				
City & Zip Code: Imperial 922	51 Cit	City & Zip Code: Imperial 92251				
Phone: Cell Pho	ne: Ph	ione:	Cell Phone			
Email Address: angela d. herrand	exacop.dhs.gov En	nail address: Fab	nian.garcia@cbp.dhs.gov			
Anticipated Total Event Attendance:	250					
Event Description (Please describe purpo		SEF ATTE	ACHEN			
Visito de disposición de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición del	and don moo	, PIII	,			
What Assistance is requested from the Ci	ity? Anomial In	alland al as	halia a Outre Pack			
What Assistance is requested from the Ci	mporbvar to	WILLOW WILLO	IN a Cory rain			
Is this event open to the public? Yes	If yes, please describe access	ble toilets & hand wash	stations:			
Will admission fees be charaged? Yes No	If yes, please provide fee amo	unt:				
fill food/beverages be sold? Yes (No) If yes, will a temporary food facility permit be obtained? Yes No						
Il alcohol be served? (Yes) No If yes, will an ABC permit be obtained? (Yes) No						
Will other items be sold? Yes No						
VICO	us will be pan	Charles and the Control of the Contr				
		1	also in			
I/We hereby certify that we shall be personally grounds, fields, equipment, or other facilities the harmless, defend and reimburse the City, its of loss of any nature, including but not limited to, lic with the event or approximately caused by the applicant's control. I/We agree to abide by an Signature of Applicant:	rough the use of said premis ficers, employees, volunteer ability for injury to or death of pegligent or intentional ac	our group/organization tes by our group/org s and agents from are of persons, or damage t or omission of the coulations of the City of	anization. I/We agree to indemnify, hold by liability, damage, penalty, expense or to property arising out of or in connection applicant, or any person who is under the			
	FOR OFFICE US	SE ONLY				
Date Received/Initials:	Applicant Contacted:		SPECIAL EVENTS COMMITTEE			
DOCUMENT CHECKLIST	ADDITIONAL REQUIR	EMENTS Emaile	d to Committee:			
Site Map Rec'dN/A	Business License N/A	Rec'd COMM	COMMITTEE REVIEW DATE:			
Insurance Rec'dN/A	Vendor List □ N/A	Rec'd Police				
Property Approval Rec'dN/A	Health Permit N/A	Rec'd Fire	Fire			
Fees Due Rec'd	ABC License N/A	Rec'd Public	Works			
Receipt #	Security N/A	Rec'd Comm	unity Development			
Notes:		Admini	strative Services			
		Event	Approved			



March 15, 2024

To Whom It May Concern:

The El Centro Border Patrol Station is hosting the 15th annual Imperial Valley Law Enforcement Relay Run. This is a relay race that takes place during Police Week to remember the fallen Officers. The date of the race is Saturday May 11, 2024. The race is scheduled to start at 6:00 AM and will last approximately 4 hours. The starting point is at the El Centro Border Patrol Station on Aten Road. It will then head to Mead Street, via Old Highway 111, and then return to the El Centro Station.

The runners will be running on the east and west side shoulder of Old Highway 111. Each runner will have a safety vehicle behind them with their hazard lights on. The vehicles will also be off to the shoulder as to not impede or obstruct traffic. There will also be 4-5 Emergency Medical Technicians assigned to the race. They will be roving Old Highway 111 and respond to any medical emergencies. It is anticipated that approximately fifteen to twenty teams consisting of ten runners will be participating in the race. There will be no roadblocks or road closures during the event.

Attached is a letter from our Chief Gregory K. Bovino for Release of Liability as requested last year in lieu of race insurance. If any further questions or concerns arise please contact Supervisory Border Patrol Agent Angela Lencsak.

Sincerely

Angela Lencsak,

Supervisory Border Patrol Agent

El Centro Border Patrol 211 West Aten Road Imperial, California 92251 United States Border Patrol El Centro Sector 211 W. Aten Rd. Imperial CA. 92251 760-335-5700

John Gay, PE
Deputy Director of Public Works-Engineering
Imperial County Department of Public Works,

**RE: Liability Insurance Coverage** 

The United States Border Patrol is part of Customs and Border Protection within The Department of Homeland Security. The USBP is self-insured and does not maintain general liability insurance. The USBP accepts liability for the negligence of its employees while performing their duties. The USBP will intervene in negligence claims brought against its employees and defend, settle or pay them as appropriate. The USBP also recognizes its responsibility for its employees who are injured on the job therefore relieving the Imperial County of all responsibilities of all employees of the USBP.

Sincerely,

Chief Patrol Agent

**El Centro Sector Border Patrol** 

## **Legs**

- Leg 1-3 mi/NE side of BP station to Aten and Old Highway 111
- Leg 2- 1.5 mi Aten/Old 111 to Worthington
- Leg 3- 2.5 mi Worthington/Old 111 to Harris
- Leg 4-3 mi Harris/Old 111 to Carey Road
- Leg 5-2 mi Carey Rd/Old 111 to Mead
- Leg 6-2 mi Mead/Old 111 to Carey Rd
- Leg 7-3 mi Carey/Old 111 to Harris
- Leg 8-2.5 mi Harris/Old 111 to Worthington
- Leg 9-1.5 mi Worthington/Old 111 to Aten
- Leg 10= 3 mi Aten/Old 111 to ECBP station